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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On September 29, 2011, Larry L. Wolfe (Complainant) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission a formal Complaint against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (Verizon or “the Company”), at Docket Number C-2011-2266224.

 In his formal Complaint, Mr. Wolfe averred that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  Mr. Wolfe provided significant detail regarding a series of service outages he experienced over the preceding eighteen (18) months that he averred ranged in duration from several hours to four or more days.  Mr. Wolfe averred that during these outages, Verizon’s customer service processes and personnel were problematic.  Mr. Wolfe averred that Verizon is aware of the systemic weakness in the network that caused the outages but has failed to take corrective action.  Mr. Wolfe concluded his Complaint by providing four (4) specific steps Verizon should be ordered to take to provide a level of landline telephone service commensurate with code requirements.

On October 26, 2011, Verizon filed an Answer to Mr. Wolfe’s Complaint.  Verizon submitted that the Company responded diligently to each of Mr. Wolfe’s repair requests and provided details of those responses.  Verizon did not deny that the outages occurred but responded that Mr. Wolfe has been issued credit for all of his time out of service, including a twenty (20) day courtesy credit which was in addition to the normal out of service credit.  Verizon added that there are no ongoing or open issues that need to be resolved and concluded its Answer by stating that Mr. Wolfe’s Complaint should be denied or dismissed in its entirety.

On December 20, 2011, the Commission issued a Hearing Notice scheduling an Initial Hearing for Tuesday, January 31, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 3 of the Commonwealth Keystone Building in Harrisburg and assigning me as the Presiding Officer.


On December 28, 2011, a Prehearing Order was issued regarding the procedural issues pertaining to the Hearing.  In particular, the Prehearing Order noted that the proceeding will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.
On January 12, 2012, Verizon filed a Petition for a Protective Order in this matter. Mr. Wolfe did not object to the issuance of a Protective Order.  On January 23, 2012, the Petition for a Protective Order was granted.

The hearing was convened on January 31, 2012 as scheduled.  Mr. Wolfe appeared and provided oral testimony and sponsored two exhibits.  William Lehman, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Verizon and presented the testimony of one witness.  Verizon’s witness sponsored two exhibits.  All of the exhibits were admitted into the record at the time of the hearing.  


The record in this case consists of the hearing transcript of sixty-one (61) pages and the admitted exhibits.  The record closed in this proceeding when the transcript was filed on February 16, 2012.  For the reasons discussed further below, Mr. Wolfe’s Complaint will be sustained in part and denied in part.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is Larry L. Wolfe.
2. The Respondent in this case is Verizon North LLC.

3. The Service Address is 2698 Forest Road, York, PA  17402.

4. Mr. Wolfe sustained four service outages to his wireline telephone service.  Tr. 6.
5. Wolfe Exhibit Number 1 is Mr. Wolfe’s itemized outage history for outages beginning on June 1, 2010, June 19, 2010, October 24, 2010 and September 22, 2011.  Wolfe Exh. No. 1.

6. Wolfe Exhibit Number 2 is a Verizon news release entitled “One Easy‑to‑Remember, Nationwide Phone Number Simplifies Verizon’s Customer Service.”  Wolfe Exh. No. 2.

7. Verizon uses one telephone number, 1-800-VERIZON, for customer service for its wireline telephone customers, high speed internet customers, FiOS customers and television customers throughout the country.  Wolfe Exh. No. 2.

8. When Mr. Wolfe reported his September 22, 2011 outage to the Company, he was promised by Verizon customer service representatives that his service would be restored by September 30, 2011.  Tr. 15.

9.  Mr. Wolfe’s concerns relate to what he believes are protracted lengths of outages, inept handling of requests for service, extended times that are promised to provide repairs and non-responsiveness when a request is made to speak with a supervisor.  Tr. 20.
10. Mr. Wolfe lives in a sparsely populated, semi-urban area on a cul-de-sac with twelve neighbors on his street.  Tr. 23.
11. Ron Kielar is a section manager in the York area for Verizon’s network operation and supervises twenty-three (23) technicians.  Mr. Kielar’s responsibility is to install, maintain and troubleshoot Verizon telephone equipment.  Tr. 27-28.
12. Mr. Wolfe is served out of a remote multiplexer called the Fruitland MUX through the Red Lion central office.  The Fruitland MUX is a light span terminal that is fed by fiber optics.  Mr. Wolfe is then served from the MUX to his development by copper facilities.  Tr.  28.
13. Verizon Exhibit Number 1 is a compilation of Verizon’s trouble reports for all four incidences which Mr. Wolfe complains of in his Complaint.  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 31.  

14. Mr. Wolfe’s first three outages were related to power surges that blew out light span cards in the remote terminal and the fourth outage was related to a ring generator problem where Mr. Wolfe would have been able to make calls out but would not have received calls.  Tr. 32-33.
15. Mr. Wolfe’s first service outage began on June 1, 2010.  At that time, he contacted Verizon about problems with his telephone service on June 1, 2010 at 4:54 p.m., 5:04 p.m. and 5:15 p.m.  Mr. Wolfe indicated to the Verizon customer service representative each time that he was not able to receive calls from any phone.  Mr. Wolfe was instructed to check his Network Interface Device (NID).  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 33-36.  
16. Mr. Wolfe contacted Verizon again at 5:36 p.m. on June 2, 2010.  At that time, Verizon dispatched technicians.  Mr. Wolfe’s light span card was burned out and it was replaced to restore his service.  The trouble ticket was closed out on June 2, 2010 at 7:13 p.m. when the line cards were changed and service was restored to Mr. Wolfe.  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 37.  
17. Mr. Wolfe’s second service outage began on June 19, 2010.  At that time, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon at 6:32 p.m. on June 19, 2010 and again reported that there was no dial tone.  Verizon service technicians were dispatched at 9:48 a.m. and 12:03 p.m. on June 20, 2010.  This trouble ticket was closed on June 21, 2010 at 8:42 a.m. after a bad light on the light span card was replaced.  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 37-38.
18. Mr. Wolfe’s third service outage began on October 24, 2010.  At that time, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon at 11:19 a.m. to again report no dial tone.  Verizon service technicians were dispatched at 9:25 a.m. on October 25, 2010.  The close out date for this report was October 26, 2010 at 1:50 p.m. noting a power surge.  An entire bank of cards blew out which required the technicians to obtain other cards from non-working shelves in other remote terminals.  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 38-40.
19. Following Mr. Wolfe’s third service outage, Mr. Kielar instructed his technicians to isolate Mr. Wolfe’s line, as well as some of his neighbor’s line, and to put extra power surge protection on those lines.  As a result, there have not been any other power surge problems since that time.  Tr. 40-41.

20. Mr. Wolfe’s fourth service outage began on September 22, 2011.  At that time, Mr. Wolfe called at 9:40 a.m. to again report no dial tone and that he could not call out from any phone.  Verizon service technicians were dispatched at 9:41 a.m. on September 25, 2011.  That trouble report was closed out on September 27, 2011 at 8:33 a.m.  A dial tone card was replaced at the MUX to fix a ring generator problem.  Verizon Exh. No. 1; Tr. 43-44.
21. Mr. Wolfe’s fourth service outage was one of many in the area at that time.  The technician determined that there was partial service at the MUX but there was a ring generator problem.  At 1:55 p.m. on September 26, 2011, the technician fixed the ring generator at the MUX. Tr. 44-45.

22. Tropical Storm Lee caused significant flooding in the area a few weeks prior to Mr. Wolfe’s fourth outage, including causing some of Verizon’s central offices to have two to three inches of water in them.  Verizon Exh. No. 2; Tr. 46.

23. Verizon Exhibit Number 2 is a letter from Phil Wood, Verizon’s Director of Public Affairs Policy and Communications, to the Commission explaining that Verizon had been inundated with service problems as a result of Tropical Storm Lee.  Verizon Exh. No. 2; Tr. 47.
24. In response to Mr. Wolfe’s three service outages due to power surges, Mr. Kielar had one of his technicians contact the power company in the area to see if he knew why there were the power outages.  Tr. 49.
25. After a trouble report is resolved, Verizon’s technicians are instructed to contact the affected customer to elicit their feedback.  Tr. 49.  
DISCUSSION



Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In this proceeding, Mr. Wolfe argues that Verizon has failed to provide a level of landline telephone service which meets the standards of service set forth in the Commission’s regulations and describes specific actions he would like Verizon to take as relief.  Mr. Wolfe seeks relief from the Commission and, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding.
If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

In this case, Mr. Wolfe argues that he is not receiving reasonably continuous telephone service.  He would like Verizon to take actions to ensure that his telephone service will not be interrupted in the future.  Mr. Wolfe further argues that Verizon does not sufficiently staff its technicians and that having one toll-free telephone number nationwide for all services for customer service is inadequate.
Verizon Exhibit Number 1 is a print out of the trouble history reports for each of the four outages of which Mr. Wolfe complains.  Verizon witness Kielar provided a narrative for these somewhat cryptic reports which are filled with codes and abbreviations that are generally unintelligible to the layman.  While the information provided in Verizon Exhibit Number 1 and the information provided by Mr. Wolfe are not completely consistent, Verizon’s records, which are kept in the normal course of business, are more credible and a more reliable indicator of the outages experienced by Mr. Wolfe.

June 1, 2010 Outage

The first outage Mr. Wolfe experienced, which occurred on Tuesday, June 1, 2010, is discussed in Tab A of Verizon Exhibit Number 1.  According to the Exhibit, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon about the incident at 4:54 p.m. on June 1, 2010.  Mr. Wolfe told the customer service representative taking his trouble call that he cannot receive calls on any of his phones.  In response, Mr. Wolfe was instructed to check his network interface device (NID).  See also, Tr. 33-34.  The Exhibit indicates that Mr. Wolfe agreed to test the NID as well as his customer premises equipment (CPE), i.e., his own telephones.
Mr. Wolfe called Verizon again at 5:04 p.m. and 5:15 p.m. on June 1, 2010, again to report no dial tone.  Verizon Exhibit Number 1 shows, and Mr. Kielar testified, that the close out date for this call was June 2, 2010 at 7:13 p.m., noting that there was an issue with the multiplexer light span card.  Tr. 36.  Mr. Kielar testified that the card was replaced to restore Mr. Wolfe’s service.  Id.  Notably, Mr. Kielar testified that “the actual trouble was dispatched out on” June 2, 2010 at 5:36.  Tr. 37; Verizon Exh. No. 1.
In sum, the reports in Tab A demonstrate that Mr. Wolfe first called Verizon at 4:54 p.m. on Tuesday, June 1, 2010 to report the outage and was asked to check his NID.  At 5:36 p.m. on June 2, 2010, Verizon dispatched a technician to replace the line card serving Mr. Wolfe and the problem was resolved by 7:13 p.m. on June 2, 2010.

June 19, 2010 Outage

The second outage Mr. Wolfe experienced, which occurred on Saturday, June 19, 2010, is discussed in Tab B of Verizon Exhibit Number 1.  According to the Exhibit, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon about the incident at 6:32 p.m. with a report of no dial tone on any of his phones.  Tr. 37.  Mr. Kielar testified that the next notation in Verizon Exhibit 1 regarding this incident indicates that the closeout date was June 21, at 8:42 a.m. and that the close out description states the light span card was bad and therefore replaced.  Tr. 37-38.  A review of Verizon Exhibit Number 1 reveals that a Verizon service technician was dispatched at 9:44 a.m. on June 20, 2010.  Verizon Exh. No. 1, Tab B.
Mr. Kielar next testified:  

And then on June 20 at 12:03 [p.m.], which is highlighted, that’s when I actually, my group got a ticket to go out and look at that MUX, find out what was going on out there.  And then on June 21, at 8:42 [a.m.], that was when my technicians were out there and picked it up and worked on the light span again and replaced the cards and closed the ticket out.

Tr. 38.  


In sum, the reports in Tab B demonstrate that Mr. Wolfe called Verizon at 6:32 p.m. on Saturday, June 19, 2010 and that technicians were dispatched at 9:48 a.m. and 12:03 p.m. on June 20, 2010.  The problem was resolved by 8:42 a.m. on June 21, 2010.  
October 24, 2010 Outage

The third outage Mr. Wolfe experienced, which occurred on Sunday, October 24, 2010, is discussed in Tab C of Verizon Exhibit Number 1.  According to the Exhibit, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon about the incident at 11:19 a.m. and again reported no dial tone on any of his phones.  Tr. 38.  The close out date for this incident was October 26, 2010 at 1:50 p.m. and the close out description states “power surge.”
Mr. Kielar testified that, for this incident, the trouble report was dispatched at 9:25 a.m. on October 25, 2010.  Tr. 38.  At 9:43 a.m. on October 25, 2010, Mr. Kielar’s group was contacted and his technicians determined that an entire bank of light span cards had blown out.  Tr. 39.  Mr. Kielar added that his technicians only carry around a certain number of cards and that they needed to get cards from other locations to replace the entire bank that had blown out.  Tr. 39-40.  Mr. Kielar testified that this trouble report was cleared by 1:50 p.m. on October 26, 2010.  At that time, as well, Mr. Kielar had one of his technicians attempt to identify the location of the power surge that had been causing the problems in that particular area and add extra power surge protection.  Tr. 40.  Since that time, there have been no power surge problems in that area.  Tr. 40-41.

In sum, the reports in Tab C demonstrate that Mr. Wolfe called Verizon at 11:19 a.m. on Sunday, October 24, 2010 to report his lost dial tone and that Verizon technicians were dispatched by 9:25 a.m. on October 25, 2010.  Verizon Exhibit Number 1 also demonstrates that Mr. Wolfe’s service was restored by 1:50 p.m. on October 26, 2010.
September 22, 2011 Outage


The fourth outage Mr. Wolfe experienced, which occurred on Thursday, September 22, 2011, is discussed in Tab D of Verizon Exhibit Number 1.  According to the Exhibit, Mr. Wolfe called Verizon about the incident at 9:40 a.m. to report no dial tone and that he could not make or receive calls.  


Verizon Exhibit Number 1 notes that this trouble report was closed out on September 27, 2011 at 8:33 a.m. when more cards were replaced and that Mr. Wolfe was satisfied with that result.  Tr. 43.  Mr. Kielar testified that his investigation revealed that a ring generator card was the cause of the problem, not a light span card problem.  Tr. 43-44.  Mr. Kielar testified that at 3:17 p.m. on September 22, 2010, an automatic test went out that determined there was a problem with the cable.  Tr. 44.  
According to Verizon Exhibit Number 1, a Verizon service technician was dispatched in response to Mr. Wolfe’s call at 9:41 a.m. on September 25, 2011.  Mr. Kielar further testified:

September 25 was when it got grouped into a multiple outage ticket, if you will.  So basically what was going on is there were more than just Mr. Wolfe out in that area.  And that is when it was dispatched out by myself, actually, my technicians.  I sent my technicians out to the Fruitland MUX.

Id.  Mr. Kielar reiterated that there was service but that it was a ring generator problem.  Tr. 44‑45.  Mr. Kielar concluded that at 1:55 p.m. on September 26, 2011, the trouble was fixed by replacing the ring generator cards within that MUX.  Tr. 45.


Mr. Kielar further testified that this particular outage occurred after Tropical Storm Lee.  Mr. Kielar testified:

Yeah, I mean [Tropical Storm] Lee had a lot of flooding damage in our area.  I had a couple of offices that had two, three inches of water in them.  And, you know, I mean I just have to prioritize a lot of times where I need to send my technicians.  And, you know, the outside forces themselves, they had pages and pages of trouble reports to get through.  We were working overtime on a regular basis.

Tr. 46; see also, Verizon Exh. No. 2 (noting, among other things, that Tropical Storm Lee hit the region on September 6, 7 and 8, 2011 and that out of service levels did not return back to normal until September 26, 2011).


In sum, the reports in Tab D demonstrate that Mr. Wolfe called Verizon at 9:40 a.m. on Thursday, September 22, 2011 to report no dial tone and that the Verizon technicians were dispatched at 9:41 a.m. on September 25, 2011.  Verizon Exhibit Number 1 also demonstrates that Mr. Wolfe’s service was restored by 1:55 p.m. on September 26, 2011.

Having articulated the facts of the case, it is now necessary to apply those facts to the applicable law.  In his Complaint, Mr. Wolfe cites to Section 63.14 of the Commission’s regulations.  Section 63.14 pertains to emergency equipment and personnel.  52 Pa.Code § 63.14. Section 63.57 of the Commission’s regulations, however, is more relevant to the facts in this case.  This regulation pertains to customer trouble reports and provides, in pertinent part:
§ 63.57.  Customer trouble reports.

(a) A public utility shall respond to and take substantial actions to clear out-of-service trouble of an emergency nature whenever the outage occurs, within 3 hours of the reported outage consistent with the needs of customers and personal safety of utility personnel.

A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, except for isolated 

(b) weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement.

****

52 Pa. Code § 63.57.



Also relevant to this proceeding is Section 63.24 of the Commission’s regulations.  This regulation provides, among other things, that “each public utility shall endeavor to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service within a minimum delay if interruptions occur.”  52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a).  Section 63.24 also provides a schedule of allowances that utilities will follow when main telephone service is interrupted for a period of at least twenty-four (24) hours.  52 Pa. Code § 63.24(b).



The Commission addressed Section 63.57 in Russel T. Lerch v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-20077297, Opinion and Order (entered September 11, 2008) (Lerch).  In that case, the Complainant alleged, inter alia, that a service outage took too long to be remedied.  That matter, however, involved an outage that occurred over the weekend.  As such, the focus of the case was on determining when Verizon knew that there were at least fifteen (15) customers affected, as required by Section 63.57(b), supra.  The Commission denied the Complaint because it was not determined that Verizon violated Section 63.57(b) since there was not substantial evidence demonstrating that Verizon did not “respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report.”  The record in that case did not demonstrate when Verizon knew fifteen (15) customers were affected to trigger the weekend deadline.
Lerch is notable, however, because of then-Chairman Cawley’s Statement Concurring in Result Only that discussed the importance of basic local exchange service, although the Statement is not binding on the Commission in this case.  The Statement provides:
These utilities fully understand the implications of basic landline telephone service and network reliability, and the considerable implications that exist for their respective end-user customers on a 24/7 basis, including potential public health and safety effects if basic dial tone has been lost because of an outage, i.e., no 911/E911 calls can be made.

Lerch (Cawley Statement), supra, at 2.  The Statement further noted:

It is this Commission’s statutory obligation to safeguard and enhance the provision of adequate and reliable telephone service to end-user consumers within Pennsylvania.  Thus, the adoption of interpretations of our regulations – however plausible within the bounds of available evidence – should not undermine this important goal.

Id.  The Statement concludes: “The Commission will not hesitate to take concrete action if it detects a need for regulatory intervention in matters that pertain to quality of telephone service.”  Id. at 3.

The issue in this case is what constitutes “taking substantial action to clear an out of service trouble not requiring unusual repair” as is required by Section 63.57.  Verizon’s general position has been that Section 63.57 does not require that the outage be resolved within twenty-four (24) hours, only that Verizon take substantial action to clear out of service trouble not requiring unusual repair within twenty-four (24) hours.  Verizon also notes that the Public Utility Code only requires reasonably continuous service.  Verizon states that, other than Mr. Wolfe’s last outage where there were problems throughout the state due to Tropical Storm Lee, Verizon did dispatch a technician within twenty-four (24) hours and service was fixed soon thereafter.  Verizon contends that it worked in a reasonable manner to respond to the problems, as evidenced by the fact that Mr. Wolfe has not had problems related to power surges since the third instance.  On the other hand, Mr. Wolfe argued that Section 63.57 requires more than dispatching a service technician.  Tr. 59.  
I find that, for purposes of applying Section 63.57, “taking substantial action” means dispatching a service technician.  In contrast, a customer service representative merely instructing the customer to check his NID, for example, or the Company running preliminary remote tests, does not constitute “taking substantial action” as is required by Section 63.57 if those actions do not resolve the problem.

Yet, even when defining “taking substantial action” as dispatching a service technician, Verizon still violates Section 63.57.  A review of Verizon’s own records reveals that Verizon failed to dispatch a service technician during the first twenty-four (24) hours of receiving notice of the outage for the first and fourth outages.  Verizon dispatched a service technician within twenty-four (24) hours of receiving the calls from Mr. Wolfe for the second and third outages.  Because Verizon violated Section 63.57 on two separate occasions, I find that the Company also violated Section 63.24 by failing to “maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service with a minimum delay if interruptions occur.”  52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a).  
Therefore, Verizon has violated two Commission regulations on two occasions, the second time occurring over a two-day period, and a civil penalty is appropriate.  A technician was dispatched only a few minutes after the twenty-four (24) hour period ended for the first outage, but forty-eight (48) hours elapsed after the twenty-four (24) hour period ended for the fourth outage.
Mr. Wolfe advocated that the Commission should impose a fine of not less than $100.00 for each and every occurrence not caused by a force majeure when a wireline subscriber remains without service for more than twenty-four (24) hours after the outage is reported.  Tr. 10‑11.  Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, however, provides that if any public utility fails to comply with any Commission regulation it shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000.00. 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.
In addition, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).  Section 69.1201(a) of the Commission’s regulations states:
The Commission will consider specific factors in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a).  Section 69.1201(c) goes further to list the factors and standards to be considered:
(1)
Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)
Past Commission decision in similar situations.

(10)
Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  Each of these factors will be addressed in turn.


The first factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature such as willful fraud and misrepresentation.  There is no evidence in the record to support a conclusion that Verizon’s conduct constitutes willful fraud or misrepresentation.  The evidence indicates that Verizon was operating in the normal course of business but, in doing so, ran afoul of these regulations on the occasions of the outages.  This factor warrants a lower civil penalty.


The second factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  Certainly, access to basic local telephone service is a serious matter.  Both state and federal legislative and regulatory efforts for decades have sought to ensure that as many Americans as possible have access to basic local telephone service for a variety of reasons, including, but not limited to, access to emergency services.  Then-Chairman Cawley recognized the importance of basic local telephone service in his Statement accompanying the Commission’s decision in Lerch, supra.  This factor warrants a higher civil penalty.


The third factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent.  As with the first factor, the record demonstrates that Verizon was operating in the normal course of business when these outages occurred.  As such, this factor warrants a lower civil penalty.


The fourth factor addresses what remedial action Verizon has taken to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct.  As stated above, it took three outages before Verizon took a more in depth look at the problems causing Mr. Wolfe’s outages and alleviated the cause of the problem.  It is unclear from the record what remedial action to modify internal practices, if any, Verizon may have taken in response to the fourth outage which occurred over multiple days.  Therefore, this factor warrants a higher civil penalty.



The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  It appears from the record that the first three outages affected only Mr. Wolfe, but that the fourth outage may have affected as many as twenty-four (24) customers served off of the same line card.  Nonetheless, these numbers, while important to those that are affected, bode in favor of a lower civil penalty.  So too does the duration of the outages.  Verizon missed dispatching a service technician in response to the first outage by less than one hour; but failed to take substantial action in response to the fourth outage within twenty four hours of receiving the call by forty-eight (48) hours.  Section 3301, however, allows civil penalties for each day the violation occurred.  Therefore, Verizon’s penalty will be calculated for both days that Verizon did not dispatch a service technician following the fourth outage.


The sixth factor addresses Verizon’s compliance history.  There is no evidence of record regarding the Company’s compliance history.  Certainly, the Lerch case, supra, demonstrates that this is not the first time that Section 63.57 was an issue for Verizon, although the Commission ultimately determined to dismiss the complaint filed in that case.  As such, this factor will also not be considered in the determination of any civil penalty imposed on Verizon for its response to Mr. Wolfe’s four outages.


The seventh factor asks whether the utility cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  There was no investigation in this matter by the Commission.  Therefore, this factor will also not be considered.



The eighth factor considers whether the amount of the civil penalty is necessary to deter future violations.  Here, again, the Statement in Lerch is relevant.  Then-Chairman Cawley stated that the Commission will not hesitate to take concrete action if it detects a need for regulatory intervention in matters that pertain to quality of telephone service.  The Statement noted this with special regard to the area of service outages that can detrimentally affect public health and safety of individuals.  No civil penalty imposed in this proceeding can be a greater deterrent for future violations than the Statement.  Mr. Wolfe’s outages that are the subject of this proceeding can be considered in light of then-Chairman Cawley’s statement in Lerch, and this factor will not impact the establishment of a civil penalty in this case.


The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar cases.  As noted above, Section 63.57 was also an issue in Lerch and the facts in that case appear to be similar, but not identical, to the facts in Mr. Wolfe’s case.  Ultimately, the Commission determined to dismiss the complaint in Lerch because there was no substantial record evidence demonstrating that Verizon had not taken substantial action after realizing that fifteen (15) or more customers were affected by the weekend outage.  Then-Chairman Cawley stated that the Commission would “not hesitate to take concrete action if it detects a need for regulatory intervention in matters that pertain to quality of telephone service.”  Lerch (Cawley Statement) at 3.  This factor, therefore, will also not otherwise be considered in determining the appropriate level of a civil penalty in this case.
The tenth factor is other relevant factors.  Here, Verizon asks that the impact of Tropical Storm Lee be considered with regard to Mr. Wolfe’s fourth outage.  This is so, even though Tropical Storm Lee occurred approximately three weeks prior to Mr. Wolfe’s outage.  Verizon claims that it was still experiencing a backlog of service outages up to the time of Mr. Wolfe’s outage and that impacted its ability to take substantial action with regard to Mr. Wolfe.  There is no question that the effects of Tropical Storm Lee were significant for Verizon as well as other utilities in Pennsylvania.  Nonetheless, Verizon is still obligated to comply with the Commission’s regulations, or seek a waiver of regulations.  As Verizon witness Kielar testified with regard to the impact of Tropical Storm Lee on Mr. Wolfe’s fourth outage, the Company has to “prioritize a lot of times where to send” technicians.  In determining that priority, Verizon is aware of its regulatory obligations, including the potential for civil penalties for failure to meet those obligations, and acts accordingly.  As a result, Verizon determined that Mr. Wolfe was not a high priority and is therefore liable to civil penalties.

Another relevant factor is the fact that Mr. Wolfe has experienced four outages in less than eighteen (18) months.  This constitutes unreasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  While Verizon has provided credits to Mr. Wolfe required under the Commission’s regulations, and added a twenty (20) day credit, those credits only envision one-time outages.  There comes a point when one time credits, which amount to approximately $1 per day, Tr. 10, are not sufficient and an additional civil penalty is appropriate.  Both of these factors are relevant and support a higher civil penalty.
As such, for twice violating both Sections 63.24 and 63.57, and the second time over a two-day period, as well as repeated outages, Verizon will be given a civil penalty as follows:

	Violation
	Civil Penalty

	63.24 for June 1, 2010 outage
	$250.00

	63.57 for June 1, 2010 outage
	$250.00

	63.24 for September 22, 2011 outage (day 1)
	$250.00

	63.57 for September 22, 2011 outage (day 1)
	$250.00

	63.24 for September 22, 2011 outage (day 2)
	$500.00

	63.57 for September 22, 2011 outage (day 2)
	$500.00

	63.24 for repetitive outages
	$500.00

	63.57 for repetitive outages
	$500.00

	Total
	$3,000.00


Finally, Mr. Wolfe has also averred in this case that Verizon should be fined because its staffing level to respond to outages is insufficient.  Mr. Wolfe testified that Verizon should “adequately staff and manage the technical resources it needs to meet its statutory obligation to promptly respond to plain old telephone service outages.”  Tr. 10.  Similarly, Mr. Wolfe further argued that Verizon’s decision to use one toll-free telephone number constitutes insufficient customer service.  Mr. Wolfe specifically testified, for example, that:
at any given moment, some indeterminate but probably large number of customers from Miami to Seattle who need help with or want to purchase as many as four separate telecommunication services offered by Verizon are attempting to call a single 800 number to talk to a customer service representative.

*****

That presages the tedium and frustration which is to follow as a result of technology having handed off the caller, but there being an insufficient number of customer service representatives available to receive the hand-off.  As a consequence, the caller must hold the line and listen to repetitive announcements that all of the representatives are still busy.

Tr. 14-15.  
In response, however, Verizon witness Kielar disagreed with Mr. Wolfe’s arguments regarding Verizon’s staffing levels.  Mr. Kielar stated:
Well, I mean that I don’t agree with that.  I have enough technicians to handle my day-to-day responsibilities.  I have evening coverage, I have nighttime coverage, I have weekend coverage.

I have on-call so that if any unusual events occur, then, you know, we have the ability to call out more technicians.  And I feel like we handle every situation as it comes up.

Tr. 48.  

Mr. Wolfe’s arguments regarding Verizon’s staffing levels and having only one toll-free number for all services nationwide are not persuasive.  Such matters are managerial decisions.  It is long established that the Commission may not interfere in the management of a utility unless an abuse of discretion or arbitrary action by the utility has been shown.  Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 561 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1989).  The Commission lacks the statutory power to sit as a super-board of directors for utilities and may not invade utility business decisions.  Absent express legislative authority, the Commission may not interfere with general management decisions of public utilities.  Id.  There is not substantial evidence in the record in this proceeding that supports a finding that Verizon’s staffing levels are inadequate or that having only one toll-free number for all services nationwide is insufficient.  Mr. Wolfe’s arguments to the contrary should be denied.
In conclusion, Mr. Wolfe has met his burden of demonstrating that Verizon’s responses to the first and fourth outages that he experienced violate Commission regulations.  Verizon, therefore, is subject to a civil penalty.  Mr. Wolfe has not, however, satisfied his burden to demonstrate that Verizon has violated any Commission Order or regulation, or its own Commission-approved tariff with regard to his complaints regarding the second or third outage, Verizon’s staffing levels or Verizon’s use of one toll-free number.  These arguments will be dismissed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  

2. "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950). 
3. The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

4. The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  

5. "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

6. A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, except for isolated weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement.  52 Pa. Code § 63.57(b).
7. Each public utility shall endeavor to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service within a minimum delay if interruptions occur.  52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a). 

8.  Section 63.24 provides a schedule of allowances that utilities will follow when main telephone service is interrupted for a period of at least twenty-four (24) hours.  52 Pa. Code § 63.24(b).
9. Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) and (b).

10. The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000).

11. The formal complaint filed by Larry L. Wolfe against Verizon North LLC at Docket No. C-2011-2266224 should be sustained in part and denied in part.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the caption of the Complaint filed by Larry L. Wolfe at Docket Number C-2011-2266224 is amended to reflect Verizon North LLC as the Respondent.

2. That the formal Complaint filed by Larry L. Wolfe against Verizon North LLC at Docket Number C-2011-2266224 is sustained in part and denied in part, consistent with the above discussion.

3. That Verizon North LLC shall pay a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for the violation of Sections 63.24 and 63.57 of the Public Utility Code by failing to provide reasonably continuous landline telephone service and by failing to take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, as provided for in the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of Commission’s Order, forwarded and payable to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265
4. That Verizon North LLC shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.

5. That the record at Docket No. C-2011-2266224 be marked closed.
Date:
April 16, 2012
______________________________



Joel H. Cheskis


Administrative Law Judge

� 	Verizon provided in its Answer that the correct corporate entity providing service to Mr. Wolfe is Verizon North LLC and requested that the caption for this case be amended to reflect Verizon North LLC as the Respondent.  The caption will be changed by this Initial Decision.
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